probabilistic and intentional (MARCONI & LAKATOS, 1996). The initial objective was to 

saturate the entire sample universe of higher education institutions located in Minas Gerais, 

but it was possible to obtain responses from students from other states of Brazil, totaling 

two hundred and thirteen responses (213). 

The justification for choosing this group is based on the assumption that students 

have relatively robust knowledge about the corporate scenario and about the relationship 

between man and work; and the proximity of the end of graduation in the conduct of